o T
Decision No. _ X o d b N £ RN

'BEFORQ.THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE  STATE OF CALIFORNIA

.
Tty

- In the matter of the application of
BE. J..GUIDOITI, doing business under
the fictitious name and style of
ARMSTRONG VALLEY WATER COMPANY, for
authority to increase water rates
Tor water service in the unincorpo~
rated area known as Armstrong Woods
Valley and Lone Mountain Subdivision
(near Guerneville), Sonoma County.

Application No. 34188

J. N. De Meo of De Meo & De Meo, for applicant.
Martin Abramson, for the Commiséion staff.

OPINION

On March 27, 1953, applicant filed his application for

' " ‘authority (1) to increase rases being charged for service rendered

" his customers in the unincorporated area known as Armstrong Woods

" Valley and Lome Mountain Subdivision in Sonoma County near

" Guerneville, (2) to file fire hydrant rates, and (3) to amend exten-
sion Rule and Regulation No. 19. A public hearing was held befﬁre~'
Bxaziner W. B. Cline, Thursday, August 6, 1953, st Guermeville.
The matter was submitted August lu; 1953, after rgceipt'of late-
Jiled Exhibit No. 2 and the filing of the affidavit of service of
notice of hearing by mail. |

Descrivtion of System

The .system was installed originally in 1946 in connection
with a reallestaxe development, and since that time other residents
in the area have been connected to the system. As of December 31,
1952, applicant had 76 metered services and 14 .fire hydrants.

The system receives its water from two wells. Well No. 1

is 7 irnches in dizmeter and 61 feet deep, and is maintained on a

-l




34188 NB .

standby basis. Well No. 2 is 12 inches in diameter and 108 feet
deep. DBoth wells are equipped with electrically operated pumps and
discharge water directly into the distribution system with the sur~
plus being pumped imto two elevated tanks, onme a 5,800-gailonvwood
tank and the other a 25,000-gallon steel tamk. A 2-inch lime 48
also available to carry the water directly from the source of supply
to these two tanks. As ovaecember 31, 1952, th?mgpp;icant,ba¢,;‘
approximately 17,000 feet of meins varying in sigéﬁfr§m 1 to 4 inches
in diameter. | . |

The table below sets forth applicant's present and Pro-y:

)

posed rates. R
Quantity Rates: R ,

‘Per Meter per Month

Present Proposed

In excess of minimum L

up o0 1,600 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. & ".375 $ -
Qver 1,600 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. T .25 -
In excess of minimum '

up t0 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fe. - w?);ézs

Over 5,0

Minimun Charge:

O cu'ft,-, per loo cuoft- -

PN

»7: Per Meter per Year.
Present Proposed

For 5/8 x 3/L~-inch meter $18.00 $ 24.00°
For 3/L=inch meter . . 36.00 oo LB.00
For l-inch meter 72.00 86.00
For la-inch meter - - 144..00
For 2-inch meter L= R4 .00

Under the present rates the minimﬁﬁﬂchafge will entitle
the consumer to the quantity of water each month.which one twelfth
times the annual minimum cha;éélﬁill purchasqi?ﬁ the quantity fates.
Under the proposed rates ﬁﬁe'éﬁpiicant requestélihe £OIIOWing_

quantity allowance for the minimum charge.

m-s Cubic Feet
Per Month

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter 400
For . 3/L~inch meter 800
For l-inch meter 1,600
~ For li~inch meter 2,400
For 2-inch meter 4,000




A-3L188 NB ®

Appiicant'at'présent'héé’nb‘raté'scheddlé'oﬁ”f£l€ with the
Commission for fire hydrant service But has been collecting hydrant”
Fevenue under ah agreement with the Guerheville Fire Districtl: The”
following proposed charges represent no increase in rates from those:
presently being collected from the fire district.

Per Year
Flat charge for eight 2~-inch. hydrants

and tTwo 23=-inch outlets on 4-1nch or
larger mains ‘ $284

For each additional 2-inch hydrant .. 15’

For each additional 2%-inch hydrant .
on L-inch or larger mains .. 36

Results of Operation

Applicant's estimated revenues for the year 1953 at pro~
posed rates amount to $3,322.74 and the estimated expenses amount to
$2,005.97, leaving aﬁ estimated net profit of $1,316.77. On a net
invested capital of $Zl L81.85 after depreciation, applzcant's
estimated rate of return at proposed rates is 6.8l per cent. No _
amount was allowed in expenses for the time of applicant. He ésti-
zates that 25 per cent of his time is spent working on the water
System in one capacity or anotier.

The Cormmission staff engineer compuxed depreclation on a
straight-line remaanzng life basis. His estimate of average service
life in some cases exceeded the estlﬁates used by the applicant.
Depreciation expeﬁse for ﬁﬁé yéar 1953 was estimated by the staff
engineer at $70§£ fﬁis expense results in a composite annual depré-
ciation fé%é of 3.10 per cent of the depreciable plant. The order

which follows will require applicant to base future book depreciation

accruals on the composite rate developed by the staff engineer as

indicated above.

The estimates of the Commission staff engineer for the

year 1953, at present rates, showed a net revenue of $115 and at

-3a




A-34,188 XB )

proposed rates a net revenue of $625. As expense for the time and
labor of applicant spent in connection with the water system the
staff engineer allowed $740 for 1953, an amount comparable to other
water utilities of similar size and character, which is considered
to be reasonable. On the estimated average depreciated rate base.
of $20,290 the estimated rate of return at proposed rates for this
. period would be 3.08 per cent. We hereby adopt said rate base of
$20,290 and find that the rate of return of 3.08 per cent is not in
- excess of a reasonable return.

The rates set forth in Exhipit A attached heréﬁo provide
the usual method of determining the quantity allowance for the
minimum charge rather than the minimum quantities proposed by
applicant. As the services other than fire hydrant are métergd the
Lfollowing special condition will not be authbrized:. |

"A separate service charge will be made for each

residence, hotel, resort, store, or camp to

which watexr is furnished.”

The rates set forth in said Exhibit A also attached hereto
are otherwise slightly different from those‘proposed,by appiicant
but will produce substantially the same amount of revenue. They are

hereby found to be reasonable and will be'authéfiied,

" Rule and Regulation No. 19

ade s

Applicant proposes to amend his Rule and Regulation

No. 19-A relating to extensions by inserting "fifty feet"'in lieu of
"one hundred feet™ wherever "one hundred feet" appears:in said rule

and regulation. KHe also proposes to amend Rule and Regulation
No. 19-B to provide:

"For a period not exceeding ten years from the
date of completion of the main extension, the
company will refund to the degositor, or other
party emtitled thereto, amnuvally, twenty-five
per cent of the gross revenues collected from




A-31188 13 @) | o

consumer Or comnsumers occupfing the property

to which the said extension has been made; pro-

vided, however, that the total payments thus

nade by the company shall not exceed the amount

of the original deposit without interest.”
instead of the 35 per cent as presently required.

Such amendﬁents to the extension rule, 1if granted, would
reduce the free footage to individuals, and the percentage of gross
revenue refundable annually to subdividers substantially bélow |
corresponding provisions of other privately owned water uzilitiés'
throughout the state. It is desirable'that there be basic uniforﬁity
of ﬁhe nain extension rules of various water utilities in so far as
justified By the particular c¢ircumstances. Nelther épplicant nor
the Comnission staff has made any study to determine whether the
proposed amendments are warranted. The present record does not
support the granting of authorization to applicaht to file the pro-
posed amendments to Rule No. 19. |
Service _ '

Three consumers testified'at the hearing regarding the
water service. An iron aéid condition makes the water in this area
discolored and odorous on occasion, .particularly near the dead ends
of the water lines. Some of the consumers have found it necessary.
to install filters and to boil the water which they use for dfinking
and cooking purposes. Applicant is aware of the éondition of the
water and proposes ‘to take whatevér reasonable measﬁres\he can to
correct the situation. The record shows that tﬁe ééndition is"
remedied to some extent by flushing out the iines. Applicant should
continue regularly to flush out those lines where flushing is helpful.
Wherever practicable dead;end lines should be eliminated. Applicant

chould continue to study methods of improﬁing the quality of the

water and use every practicable means to do so.




A-Bhlgg NB *

Accounting.
Applicant should install a simplified system of work '

rders so as properly to account for all additions and retirements

to plant.

The above=-entitled application hWaving been considered, a
public hearing having been held, the matter having been submitted -
and now being ready for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to filc
in cuadruplicate with this Commission after the effective date of
this order, in conformity with General Order No. 96, the schedules
of rates shown in Exhibit A attached hereto, together with rules and
regulations and tariff service area map acceptable co.this
Commigsion, and, on not less than five days' notice to the public
and to tais Commission, make said rates, rules and regulations
effective for all water service rendered on and after November 1,
1953.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER CRDERED that:

Applicant shall file with this Commission, within
forty days after the effective date of this order,
four copies of a comprehensive map, drawn to an
indicated scale not smaller than 300 feet to the
inch, delineating by appropriate markings the
various tracts of land and territory served and

the location of the various properties of applicant.

Applicant shall base future accruals to the reserve
for depreciation upon a spreading of the original
cost of the plant, less estimated net salvage and
depreciation reserve, over the estimated remaining
life of the property; applicant shall use a com-
posite annual depreciation rate of 3.10 per cent

of the depreciable plant until further review sup-
ports modification of this composite rate; fur-
ther, epplicant shall review such accruvals when major
changes in plant composition occur and for each

b




A-34188 NB .

" plant. account at intervals of not more than five
years. Results of these reviews shall be sub-
mitted to this Commission.

Except to the extent granted by this order, the applica-
tion herein is denied.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof. ‘# . -
/&d ‘at 2%1 A Lot Al A California, this ___/g___:__
day of ?7&}%/1 » 1953.

— ‘ﬂt dent™\
esi ent
MJ}IJ &T @4 1// aJ |

Commissioners




EXEIBIT A .
Page 1 of 3

Schedwle No. L 7
GENERAL, METERED SERVICE

Appliceble to all metered water sorviég.'

TERRITORY

The unincorporated commumity of Amstroné Woods Velley, Lone Mountain
Subdivision and vicinity, located approximately 1% miles north of the city
linits of Guerneville, Soncma County.
RATES

Montbly Quantity Rates:

Por Meter

First 400 cu.ft. or 1less .......

Next 1,600 cu.ft., per 100 cucft.  ceceeec..
Next 3,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft.  voverw-.
wer 5,000 cu.ﬁ., mr loo w.n. LA N A NN KN ]

Apnual Mindmum Charge:

For 5/8,% 3/4-Anch DOtOr - -eveeeeeveensesens
FO'.’.‘ .\,. B/Af'inch MW " SeecsGssGGIRBIRNIRNSEISTSE
For v l-inch mwr IR A AR AR RN N RN FRYEY]
For LAiNCh MOLOY ceveceveccearoscnss
For 2-Iinck meter

The Annual Minimum Charge will entitle
the consumer to a menthly quantity of
water whichi.ome twelfth of the annual
pinimum cherge will purchase at the
Monthly Quantity Rates.

SPECTAL "CONDITIONS

1. 7Tre ab_ove'_r‘,fannual minimum- charges apply to service during the
12-ponth period -commencing July l»and are due in, advance. A customer who
has established his permanency by baving paid for service during the




Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS—contd. .. -

proceding 12 months may elect to pay the snnual minimm charge on o monthly
basis equal to one twelfth of the anmual minimum charge.

_ . 2. Vben -the annuel minimum charge is paid annually in advance,
charges for water used in excess of the monthly allowance under the anmual
minioem charge may bo billed monthly, bimonthly or quarterly at the option
of the utility on a noncumilative monthly conswmption basis.

Yo,




A-340€23 NB . ' .

ELHIBIT A
P&GG 3 of 3‘/..'“5,", v

Ce s .
24 LR
‘ "

Schedwle No. 2
EGHELIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to i‘ire ‘protection service rendered to municipalities, duly
organized or incorporated fire districts »or other ‘political subdivisions
when contracts have been entered imte for such service. -

JERRITORY
The mi‘néoépore.ted commmity of Amstrong Woods Valley, Leme Mountadn
Subdivision exd vieizity, located approximately 13 niles north of the city
lizdts of Guerneville, Sonema County.. ] d
RATES
Guornevme Fire District:
Flat rate clﬁas:'ge for
& 2~inch cutlet hydrants, and
2 2h-dnch cutlet hydramts . wo- "
(on 4~inch or .larger mains). vesveceaiaen.  $284.00
Bach sdditionsl 2~1nch outlet hydrent ......... 115.00

Each additfonsl Zh-inch outlot hydramt :
(OB. Af'mch Ol',,l&'!'ger mm) '-lo-':f--’c-ao.:}o'-.- 36000

.....

Por loar

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The"above rate includes use of water for fire fighting and for nmo
other purpose. Quantities of water delivered through fire hydrants for any
other purpose .will bo .estimated or/measured and charges wAll be made at the
noathly quantity rates under ‘the.Genersl Metered Service schedule.

2. The Complny L supply only such water at Such prossure as m.a:rﬁ‘be
available {rom time to;time as a result of itsmormal’ operation of the!
systen. - | S :

et
LN

. it O
ey, "
A A ,\.,.f, do v
b e
[EETRIN .-
N Bl




